TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: TMI77244

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT		
EFFECTIVE DATE:	12/07/2022	
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900830518	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
WHISTLINDIESEL LLC		12/16/2023	Limited Liability Company:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Whistlindiesel, LLC
Street Address:	6880 Pulltight Hill
City:	College Grove
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	37046
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: MONTANA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	97406259	MONSTERMAX
Registration Number:	6275623	WHISTLINDIESEL

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7172328773

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 717-232-8771

Email: uspto@h-hpc.com

Correspondent Name: Mr. Jeffrey S. Habib

Address Line 1: 205 Grandview Avenue, Suite 403

Address Line 2: Suite 203, 2nd floor

Address Line 4: CAMP HILL, PENNSYLVANIA 17011

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1-3094
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Debi Anderson
SIGNATURE:	Debi Anderson
DATE SIGNED:	03/07/2024

Total Attachments: 4

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008359 FRAME: 0900

source=Notice of Non-Recordation 3.6.24#page1.tif
source=Corrected Effective Date Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment 3.7.24#page1.tif
source=Corrected Effective Date Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment 3.7.24#page2.tif
source=Whistlindiesel_Assignment#page1.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008359 FRAME: 0901

Trademark Assignment

WHEREAS, Whistlindiesel LLC being organized as an Indiana limited liability company on December 18, 2018 and then having a place of business at 9221 Crawfordsville Rd, Indianapolis, Indiana 46234 ("Assignor"), adopted and used the trademark WHISTLINDIESEL for which it owned active US Trademark Registration No. 6275623 filed on April 29, 2020 and registered on February 23, 2022 and had a bona fide intent to use the trademark MONSTERMAX in interstate commerce for which it owned currently pending US Trademark Application No. 97406259 filed May 11, 2022;

WHEREAS, Whistlindiesel, LLC was organized as a Montana limited liability company on October 28, 2020 having a place of business at 6880 Pulltight Hill, College Grove, Tennessee 37046 ("Assignee");

WHEREAS, Assignor was voluntarily dissolved and became inactive on December 8, 2022 whereby Assignee became the successor of Assignor's on-going and existing business to which the trademarks WHISTLINDIESEL and MONSTERMAX each pertains;

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee when mutually co-existing had common ownership and control;

WHEREAS, Assignor intended Assignee to be the successor of Assignor's on-going and existing business to which the trademarks WHISTLINDIESEL and MONSTERMAX each pertains and intended to transfer all rights in and to the WHISTLINDIESEL and MONSTERMAX trademarks to Assignee upon dissolution of Assignor, and Assignee, being the successor of Assignor's on-going and existing business to which the trademarks WHISTLINDIESEL and MONSTERMAX each pertains, wishes to acquire all rights in and to the WHISTLINDIESEL and MONSTERMAX trademarks, US Trademark Registration No. 6275623, US Trademark Application No. 97406259, and any and all common law rights in and to the trademarks and the goodwill associated with the trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee nunc pro tunc, effective as of December 7, 2022, all right, title and interest in and to the WHISTLINDIESEL and MONSTERMAX trademarks, US Trademark Registration No. 6275623, US Trademark Application No. 97406259, any and all common law rights in and to the trademarks, the goodwill associated with the trademarks, the right to assert such trademarks for all past, present and future infringement thereof and claims for damages thereof, and the right to defend and/or assert the trademarks in existing or future administrative or judicial proceedings, including TTAB Opposition No. 91287426.

	GNOR: TLINDIESEL LLC	ASSIG WHIS	NEE: FLINDIESEL, LLC
Ву:	Cody Detwiler, Managing Member	Ву:	Cody Detwiler, Managing Member
Date:	12-16-24	Date:	12-16.24

TRADEMARK REEL: 008359 FRAME: 0902

RECORDED: 01/24/2024